-

In accordance with
Rules 6.2, 6.3 & 6.5 of LlQOZ
the Insolvency (England

Sleles) Rues 2016374 Notice of statement of affairs

Insabvency Act 1986,

.

Companies House

ll!lﬂll IR

06/04/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

1
Company number ’?’?F’?FEFE

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript orin

Company name in full ‘ Pitney Fabrication Company Limited

bold bfack capitals.

u Liquidator's name

Fuli forename(s) Simon Thomas

Surname Barriball

Liquidator's address

Building name/number| 10 St Helen's Road o

Street |

Post town ; Swansea

County/Region i

Postcode [sfaft] [alalw[

Country l

[ Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) Gareth © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surmame Bishop another liquidator.

E Liquidator’s address @

Building name/numberl 10 St Helen's Road nggi!;iiig:ciggzl’tg el s about

Street ’ anothet liguidator.

Post town Swansea

County/Region !

| s[ATT[ Al AW

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO2

Notice of statement of affairs

Date

Date of statement of affairs

203 b3 felofafo

Statement of affairs

1 attach:

(O Statement of affairs by the liguidator under section 85(1 A) of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of affairs by a director under section 99(1}) of the Insclvency
Ac1 1986

[J Statement of concurrence

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

Signature date

ol Tola DPlol2lo

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ02

Notice of statement of affairs

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infarmation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

{antact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

cmemnne McAlister & Co Insolvency
Practitioners Limited

10 St Helen's Road
Swansea

Post town

SA1 4AW

County/Region

e il

Country

|DX

Telephope

03300563600
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of
Pitney Fabrication Company Limited

on the 23 March 2020, being a date not more than 14 days before the date of the
resolution for winding up

Statement of truth

| believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Affairs are true.

Full Name A N 0%@@ VHrcsr LpLea .
Signed %/ /L,/L
Dated 2/} / ?l/ 2020

M .3 bvatkond My, F
5.7, 7 WaeRe IR Hplheng

T e D c 2 'ﬂ——;,g;(\/



Pitney Fabrication Company Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 23 March 2020

A - Summary of Assets

Assets Book Value
£

Estimated to
Realise
£

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Book Debts/Retentions 400.000.00
Cash at Bank 2.834.81

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature M Date '2"1?/3/79?.0

[

M5 WALRONSD /4,—;/1/( 27/ /70

ST WALRER™ %QCF Q§;~m\\ J3- 3440

booes .'DKM-ZJ Ty : C:_h‘,@.) 25 -% . L

40,000.00
2,834 .81

42,834.81



Pitney Fabrication Company Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 23 March 2020

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried frorn Page A) 42,834.81
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:-
Employee - Wage Amrears/Holiday Pay 11,294.98
11,294.98
Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards preferential creditors 31,539.83
Debts secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 156 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
31,539.83
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 31,539.83
Debis secured by floating charges post 14 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surpius of assets after floating charges 31,5639.83
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 31,539.83
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 801,273.47
Employees 465,579.56
Directors 22,546.89
H M Revenue & Customs 636,398.69
1,925,798.61
Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (1.894,258.78)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors {1 ,894,258.78)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 10,617.00
Share Premium 9.378.00
19,995.00
Estimated total deficiencylsurplus as regards members - (1,814,253.78)

Signature / p UM Date 247/ Z/ 220

| 2y/sfee

fﬁg\\\m\ $3-3-20

____———‘-——'___- ,
=L 2w s one




£0:21 0202 Wien £2

©2 g ET

0T -8 T Y Beb

S S\a\om LA

£ j0 i obey
7 aJnjeub
cot)afiq, °
e GRTAN) X177 29 ‘weybuiwing ‘6899 | X0g Od ‘9010 sluawhed Aouepunpey {}aud) swig|o serkodwy Q030
] NOY 1ZSA 'I0ISkg "UCPIAID 'PECY WeyUSY¥IL] ‘BN0dAY uejeqelsr Awelqy ig 20ao
or'zsi 191 9INL ey 'weyssisap ‘Aep SUOLIoK ‘UnoY (1Iy2nyD P N 093-108dIQ L0ag2
62 6VCEZ SNE PLYS 'jIBUBRT ‘USje(] 'PROY IQUUBISIBI ‘SYIOM 9GN] WBUYINOS $13318 paji B politi] 19318 pajig ¢oan
0oL 4dt 21 'joodiaar ‘sbeld sBueysxg ‘asnoH uoLoH DY JUBWIBICILT IMD 5 1010)
oY 926 N4z 129y ‘aaysduie ‘axyoisbuiseq 'L ¥$9 X089 Od SUNUONORISUOD 2002
£€E'L88'CL 936 yZ4D ‘WpIe) 'PECY SI00W 1587 'IsNoy euquie) P11 (6961) s18ZIUBNED) JIpJED 102D
8L VSH'E 131 1190 ‘ebpugxn 'sakey ‘esenbg ayj g pajiw (in) ucuey (610028]
£ECi8Y'S dni €9OH 'NYSHIOA YHON ‘sjeboLeH ‘peOy ABD "aiMOUN YIMYISE 'BSNOH (BHUIS psji uoliElg sJiH uopuelg 9082
00'09e°SL 308 |+ 1HE 'yinoweuNGg 'peoy SP{SIC0N egy P 18915 2y 8Nnig 50830 .
LB°GGY'Y AHE 698 "Spue|piy IS8 ‘AingplO ‘peoy uojdi| pi7 sispuag uon2ag meysuleg 042
QL'8vs HIE 1S9 'joisug ‘apeied Sawer |§ "'HN0D SBWEr 1S polWwIT suoyniog Buisesn sequed dNg £040
0E08¥'L NP0 LLSAA 'SH81S Moouded ‘aauq plauxoolg £ g 9 siun P11 MN slusuodwoy spessnieq 204D
£E L8P 1NZ 82N "1msaysuepy 'As|sIop) ‘peoy AB|ISBld 21 XIF Od '84ua)) aoiAiag JaWoIsnD o0d L0go
Zt6ey Z1€ ZidH 'syong ‘aquoodpp ybiy 'xessal) ‘peoy uoneuso) pajlln sadiuag a1sep ellg 00go
00'009'¢ 106 LdS '19540Q ‘ANGSBYEYS Nied SSBUISNG BQIODUIA 'B1UD SULIOOUIM 341 9 N palwiy |98)g [BJRidNS 10V a0vD
6002t SNE PYOW 'Piojpag Nied ssauisng Aoud | ssejfoiny YOV
00°£PS IA0 VM ‘UOIBULLE AN POOMUDLIY Hied POOMUDAG ‘SnuSAY Loleq Z0L pajui Auedwoy) sl jueld pesiysy 60VD
85966 XVl 19y '‘Buipesy ‘peoy Anqio4 ‘ezZeld xady ‘g %00|g J00td 15| siowiapiy 80VD
00009 AQZ GSH 'loisug “lleUSiYAA ‘BnusAay uopJog) [/ pi ubisaq 1B3IS 4NV LOVD
00'8¥9 aYy $1X3 'UoADQ 'UONUCH ‘|jamsaqunQ Nied ssauisng Aemiybig | uun P17 seaniag Buny eydiy 90vD
00 0LL'EL dsi ¥SE '[oisug ‘apmouy ‘peoy mojsday) g paliur] si010813 PJIS TR Y SOvV2o
09'61GE ¥dZ Y1 1952308 ‘UGURE | 'anusAY YJBd 3eoigyoetd ‘SSnNoH RiaURIg SUOS R 3OND Y FOVD
a8c
AN T A £vg _“mm._mEom __._umm _cotoZ JOWOSPIN _EI SJ9lEYM .thn_ mmta._wﬂcm UOUON JoWospiy PRI >cmanO |82IS UDAY £0vD
£LeeR'L N PS PIRBYS jied uspisald 'ABM JUSPISAId 6 P17 Woduy FAL 8]
ZZBer'0r LD/ 892 MIoyns ‘J1a3IEWMBN 'PICRUSN ‘ABM PIBILNO| PIT %00151991S NIV LOVD
PL'GOE'GL HIrZ S1HA 19si0Q ‘9j00d 'PECY BUOISHIE 'ISNOH JaMO | papI wlo4-0id U3py 00vO
FAYS RIS T NINZ | 1¥g 'awou4 ‘suspies) Buudg | piiesiS ual 02 0023
0€'20¢ X32 1719 J21seono)) 198.g ajebuinog ¢ ‘asnoy A1eacosig PI1Souoi | % | 0010
3 SSAIPPY JweN Aoy

sio)pas) Auedwo) - g
pajiw Auedwo uonesuqgedy Asujid
pPajwiT sJsuoiijorid Aouaajosu] 09 R 191SIIVON



=2 $°S2 QLT T/
o8- TR ﬁéé w of
E0:Z) 0202 404N £2 60'5L0Z 484 108 Sdi QN\ w\m N L 4o Z sbeg
C Ot \ ¢ \ ﬁ\N\ S\ aneubig
IXP %

80L1EZ1 £¥d YOO0ISPRY 'UOHON JBWOSPIW ‘3181ST [BISNPU| PIBIISIM BNUBAY HLNOS 'JSE HUn PIT SWA)SAS [BINIIBIYIY YN LOWD
00'959'L Z2 60d 'Bitysduwiey eseH 'sue MaN P17 B4 1ueld Usiew 00WD
06'S0L'| GNL Z41 'PIojia1 'WnoY Nied J3eQ PIT MM 008147 2012
04°125's 872 9158 '101SUg ‘U931 SUOSISWT ‘BALQ POOMYED SUOHNIOS 2[0IUSA PIequo 1070
G/'646'P MdQ £ZNG 'aUINOgISET ‘A SPUCWUILBH *SHIO AN XBUMD0T panunT (MN) Xxeuoon) Veple!
0092y Vgl GX3J 1919xT ‘Ale 15 1SAID MiBd $sauisng ucueq iH ‘Peoy aiowxoeig MM S[ejR JauyI20y LOMD
00'€0Z' L r40 11S9 101SUE 'YINOWUOAY "BUBT 3%OWS “Nied weybupjooy | wun paus Sunyn bury 00MD
00'09L's ALE WZDT 'uopuol Yo m aiebsdousig 661 L0V 92O PI SXIOM JUBEIPURQOS Loro
02 429'261 Kl 11D ‘Anqisiue] ‘peoy jleyxnep “jed |IB1ay Yooighepy Py LOS g Jxied uyor 0arD
00€L9'Z 399 LEHG ‘PoOMIBA ‘AEM UM 9 paywi shaning gyl LOID
ZrrLo'e wYe Z9Y 'Suipeay “ied ssauisng jeuciewiaiuy Bupeay Djd dBUBLL] J9SSY D3jsBAY| 001D
0009 Zrg 62571 'AaNill ‘Aep dsueq ied ssauisng spisianly pajun Buiules| paadg ybiy 90HO
00°002'L MHZ Z1Q 1e1sayoioq ‘wied pH siaboy pajiwi Buuasuibul shaniey GOHD
69°'96€°9E9 ZZ\} 863N ‘@ud | uodn apseomaN ‘uojuaqbuo ‘maip yied uoluag ‘KDL SWOISNT PUB 3NUBAY WH $OHD
¥€'895°L Z4E 0LON 'weybumjoN ‘uole3 Buo ‘pecy wied spal4 POl LUONEIS il E0HD
1E0¥5 AL LI "IBISayouBH yied pioyel)] ‘peoy Heym piogedy | P (ueig 1) i ZOHD
0020502 11z €188 ‘j01sug ‘Yuomsdoysig 'peoy Jajed ‘yied siaxeg 9 iun P17 [01SNG UCIONSUOD) PIOJUBH LOHO
Yo 06L'L QNI ZIMS "2iysayD 'Hod%00ig 'uolkod ‘peoy uopuoT ‘alels3 [euisnpu) uoiuAod pajWIT Z18L Sadld B lIEH 00HD
000SE'L Zv4 21Q J8)sayaioq 'ajes suoi PI7 Su0S 2 8] o8 1090
LS'E0E'2L 936 YZ4D ‘HIPIED ‘PROY SUOW ISE] '9SNOH eLquwe) priisejgenesn 009D
2L 02821 974 9158 '|0islg 'UIID) SUOSIAWT BN POOMREQ asean] pio4 2040
80'262'9 FH8 SLVYM "Wweyduy ‘peoy eiowieg PI] [9A9108) Jeliey 1049
£L'£98'S AAB ELINY 'X955T "Weyuiey 'YUON sueT Alla4 ‘peoy uoswe 9€-vg ajpurug W4 004D
00°005°S N38 13 ‘UOpLOT }8BAS UBWaT 00l pajwi o-fenuauodx3 103D
S Sty NY8 299 'SPUeIpIN 1SS AL 'UBMOSBIEH 'asiy piemalaH 6] 1un PBJIWIT SUOHMOS UONDNIISUOD) %81A3 9032
00261 XQS 13 ‘uopuo ‘asenbg epeue) | PauWIT YN SBJIAIDG SBLLIBH JoiNg 6032
O@.Nho.m n:um ow>>> .:oHaEmc._w_)_o\S .m>:ﬁ_ wwtn:me mm::mh.w Emhm_w vowo
8E'¥9 HEY 9V 1 ‘19ssowos JalemBpug ‘proy Spm ‘A Nun PaIUIT ISOM UINCS 0110813 €032
8Z¥80'9Z ZN6 €177 'WEYXaIM ‘3lejsT (erisnpu) weyxaip ‘Aepp Ainguagy ‘gl un P17 spnpoid Suipiing is|eradg ‘yepod3 Z030
95'645'59¥ X712 28 ‘weybunwuig ‘g9g| xog Od 80y sjuawied Asuepunpay {0asun) saafojdiug 103D
3 SSIPPY aweN Koy
siojpalg Auedwo) - gq

paywi Aueduwios uonesiqeq Aauyid
Pl Siauolliorld ADUIAOSU| 0 B JA)SIIVON



E0°T1 0Z0OZ uoie ¢2

=N <7

60'S10T 12N DS Sl

Q- 2050 4?. JA._/:/

a2/¢/st

N\%\S\ /o ¢ abed

mn\qﬁ\&\ﬁw i%&\\ aineubig

09°S0G' 2 NG 1S ,wzmmuzimz ,wmwmx ‘1 24Jua) uolleAOU| ,>:wuw>.ED S|09M P AV_D LUBWABN JBl8ja] 201D
0225¢'C 108 ZSM 'lES[EM YOmXOIg "Bue] yoimxojg ‘ajeis] [eusnpu| auet ' 2 Iun P17 jeuoiewal| 4g1 101D
00024 HO8 SS9 ‘|oisig 'weyueH ‘peoy jiiH Unow 9Z1 p11 Anuadien g1 00LD
I1£'626'E ZQZ 999 MOIMYIBWS ‘pROY BI0WS(NPIK 'B)eIsT [BLISNPY| 3S0iIEed 6Z U PI1 sudojie|d puwng 808D
00'808°2 GHO TLVL NOOUHEW 'PEOY UIBISIAN 18310 P {(#OOLEW) SUONEDLGE 19915 0S92
LPI9L'Z Or0 ZLYM 'OPISABSISI 'SMOLIM-9-LUOMBN 'SHIBd 8] 9L '9SNCH aseyd PI7 sao1eg 195sY Apaadg 9082
69984 ¢ NG £1X3 'uoupai) ‘alejs3 [BLISNpU| MOPESJ SPI0T 'puz ysien SIBZIUBAIED) IS YInoS G0SD
02202 HgP SESA 'loisug ‘Isny “abpug uieasg ‘Buipjing uonessiuipY ald BUISS0ID 1BAlY LIBASS 708D
000822 ZvL 21Q "191sayoioq ‘moebung au CHENS £080
00SLEEL 1HZ 029 '18519U0G "1A0BA ‘AR UOdWAIG “SSIILO FOUN0) BU L [IOUN0D JOUISI(] 19SIBLUOS YINoS Z0So
£9°00€'L Ad¥ Z1HE '8j00d “ied :amo] ‘peoy Buil yoopno ayL i SPJRANO0IS WS 10SD
00768'S XSl LESE 'loisug 'WeYsuAR) ‘peOY peswysy paliwi BJiH 8uelD mouedg 00S2
00ZSZ'9 d1€ 0ZX3 ‘uoidweynQ ‘ubivpayieH 'B1€IST [eLISNpul 8y L panwiry alfuy wbing 004D
NNOSLS
09°9¢0' L0} ‘aNYSPIOHEIS 'BWAT JOpUn 2ISEOMBIN ‘UCIUBISIOAA 'SALQ PIBYMOT ‘Q0S 24UBD 20 IUN yqui9 Buipjoy adoing Buires-p 0000
99'256'9 XL 21Q 18isayioQ ‘wWeying 's|iWmes pio suL I S1931S Wweying £0dD
§1'00t NNE 9LNN ‘Buueyey ‘sieis3 jeuisnpul Aepp piojlaL ‘Aep piojia] Gl P17 Mes0.d 20dD
¥8'G6EZL MG 0£S8 '10Isug 'sAUQ Aemyinog $9|1§01d UOISIDBIg 10D
XAE 6£X3 ‘uoaag YUON 'piojepig
001 _ﬁmcw_ >=®>O_O J__._m& _m_bw:_uc_ c._soﬁ.wﬁﬁmu _mbch toaaﬁm mmm:_mzm umopsppe) UoA3(] ctcz VOZO
04'898'G Ndb 2137 '244Si8}sa0ia 'YLoMmRINT ‘UNoD PUepIN G| un P17 SulOfe|d SPIMUOHEN £OND
v9SpL'Z Yy LIS ‘uysiiag "ybnojs ‘peory yieg goL UB|JBSEeaT YIOMIBN ZOND
L0'L2G 6L JHE LOA MSiyL ‘aueT anwpi3 0z SI9PIOYNICIS aqNn L [eudiieN LOND
9z 1¥S'E OV6 vHQ 'Bundg 87 uojybnoy ‘271 xog Od JBMOGN 0OND
ot'9z| puejai) ‘g uignqg ‘umoispiedoaT “Wed ssauisng Ajungy) yinog ‘aoeld HOSQUN 3uQD P17 suoljessdO pueRl| JOSCLOIW I0WD
L8601 SX0 2549 ‘[o1sug ‘peoY Leqly ‘Aenp Laqly P17 (ButjoAoay) puepei AuleDOW 90WD
or 0s9'e JAE 9y ‘|19siawog Jsiembplg ‘aienbg Bupy ¢ 'SIUBIUNGODY palsuEyD S{lomXEW SOWD
#0'100'L NEZ PYL 'UOUNE | ‘DQUICISIBAIAL ‘UMOPUNER HHUMBS UMOPUNEH POND
10’522 L M1t ZINE ‘Buiyuop ‘eas-Ag-Bulios) 'anug AlBuipiy 6/ palWE] $J0}08.3 12918 XIN EOND
LTS L VOB ZX3 '4919x3 ‘|elua) peoy 0B 'SHUN 80BIS § JuN sal|ddng [eLysnpuj sued 2 LS ZOWD
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

siopnpas) Auedwion - g

panwi] Auedwod uonesiqe4 Aaulld

paliwin Siauonaeld A2UaAlOSU| 07 g 131SIYIN



@5 L2 Qd\sﬂwlirt e-5-8 Jgﬁg

o
£0-21 0202 wdey ¢g 60’5102 18A DS SdI N ﬁ NN £ 4o 7 3beg

‘ %mQN\N\P\m\ dg\& aineubig

65°€60°286'} Buyjelo) sewu3 06
09, ZNZ 0278 '1h08 A ‘9ieis3 Buipesy xuA ‘peoy Buy 2ag 'smay asudiajug ¢- spun P17 SIGI0E S JOJOW {IADBA QCAD
69°9v5'Z2 NS £V1 18sIewog ‘uojune | ‘ebeyod (14 ybe puosEM W IN 00MD
226859 HHO 21V 1L “YOoOoUEW 'anlQ] puepeQ ¢ pajwn Auedwop Buneoy ispmod ayy €012
3 sSaIppyY auweN Aay

siojpaiy Auedwod - g

pajiwy Auedwo) uonealqed Aaujd
pajiwin s1auonIrId A2UdAJOSU| 0D P J3ISIIVON



€021 020Z UDiew g2

=gt A.\N

NS = ge.sosT PONRT 3

60 S10Z J3A 10S Sdi Q\N\ A.\ LA \g\v\p L.N\ﬂ\ 110 1 9beg

"It dq \A«\ mcd %% aineubls

000

Buiyjeio] souu3 ¢

Ssalppy auweN Aoy

SI0)PaID JAUWNSUOY) - S10)ipas) Auedwo) - 29
paywiy Auedwos uonealgqe4 Aaujld
pajiwin siauoyorld ADUBAIOSU| 09 B J8)SIIVIN



= %2 ()Y OR T=— yenst T P

ZZ'LL 0207 yMeN €2 0L0Z BA0S Sat g N\ m\\ﬂN § IHS\ L 4o [ abey

bz A \nv \ 4 N WN § aJneubis

L1904 Bujyeio} sauug AlBUIpIO 7

0048 ool 219 0oL Aeuipan MG |14 "19545W0S UOUDUIOS 'BUBT JBIBAA [OASE] puouep PIaBQ Aylow ] I L{OMH

00 D0O'DE 00’4 00001 0oL Aeupio | V1 '19819W0S ‘uoyalog ‘aue] 5s0u) siabpeq wed eaygnr paywn sbupioH puilepm  00MH
dn pajjen aueysied saseyg anjea

iy jejo)l  dn pajen 3O ‘oN jeutwoN  adA) SS2.ppY swleN fay

siapjoyaJteys - 9

pajywi Aueduwion uoeanqe4 Aaujld
pPajiwi] siauonjorid ASUaAosUl 09 9 19)SIIVIN



Pitney Fabrication Company Limited

Notes to Statement of Affairs

1. A Government Grant was awarded to help fit-out the new factory, subject to the
creation of new jobs. There are some clawback clauses which may come into
effect, as such, the exact amount is undeterminable and for the purposes of the
Statement of Affairs are included for the sum of £1.

2. The expected to realise figure in relation to outstanding book debts/retentions is
shown at 10% for the purposes of the Statement of Affairs as it is understood
that a lot of the outstanding debts are disputed. This matter will be investigated
further upon ratification of the Joint Liquidators appointment.

3. The Directors’ claims as employees have been estimated for the purposes of the
Statement of Affairs as it is not certain as to what they are able to claim and
what might be paid by the Redundancy Payments Service. This matter will be
reviewed on appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Andrew Philip Walrond, director

Signed .. Qﬁ&l(&km‘ﬂ

JesSe Phllip James Walrond, director

s L1

e N
[ L - '-*‘-: T \4-& "'\L—Z«D" o ffl Lo - & —
\ — . AT e

Dated 23 March 2020



